ORDINANCE NO. 448

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION OF A WATER STORAGE TANK; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE COSTS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY:

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the Canby City Council for the City of Canby, Clackamas County, State of Oregon, shall cause to be constructed on city property at N. W. Fourth and Fir Streets in Canby, Oregon, and which said property is more particularly described as the northerly two-thirds of Lots 10, 11 and 12, Block 16, CANBY in the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon, a steel, water storage tank with a capacity of approximately 500,000 gallons and consisting of a tank, foundation, miscellaneous pipe work, meter and control chamber, mechanical water pumping and pressure control system, electrical wiring and control hookup and other facilities thereto and including all facilities necessary to complete the same and make it operational.

Section 2: That said water storage tank shall be approximately 52 feet in diameter and approximately 32 feet in height and shall be constructed according to plans and specifications to be prepared by the City Engineer and approved by the City Council.

Section 3: That the total costs for the construction of said water storage tank and facilities, all of which are hereinafter referred to as "the facility", shall be limited to a sum not exceeding \$60,000.00, and such costs shall be paid from either funds of the city now on hand and previously appropriated for such purpose, or from funds to be budgeted for such purpose, or a combination of both. If it is necessary for the city to budget over a period of more than one year for the costs of constructing the facility, the city Council may make such arrangements as it deems advisable for the interim financing of such construction project including the use of surplus in the City's Light Department Fund.

<u>Section 4</u>: That the Canby City Council may provide on motion for the construction of the facility by contract or city construction method, or the combination of both. Any contract authorized by the Canby City Council for the construction of the facility or any part thereof shall be deemed to be a contract authorized by this Ordinance and as required by the provisions of Section 2, Chapter XII of the City Charter;

Section 5: It being deemed by the Canby City Council that an emergency exists this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage by the council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council, this 18th day of March, 1963; ordered published at full length in the Canby Herald, a newspaper printed and published in Canby, Oregon, once a week for a period of two consecutive weeks prior to the final reading and passage of this Ordinance as provided by the City Charter; and to come up for final reading and action by the council at a regular meeting thereof to be held at 8:00 o'clock P. M., Pacific Standard Time, on Monday, April 15, 1963, at the Canby City Hall.

Fred Stefani FRED STEFANI - MAYOR

ATTE Recorder

Passed on final reading by the Canby City Council this 15th day of April, 1963, by the following vote: Yeas Nays (); and approved by the Mayor this 15th day of April, 1963.